changes  in market prices  (other than those arising from  interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those
changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting
the market.

The Group’s price risk exposure relates to financial assets and financial liabilities whose values will fluctuate
as a result of changes in market prices, principally investment securities.

The Group’s  price  risk  policy  requires  it  to manage  such  risks  by  setting  and monitoring  objectives  and
constraints on investments, diversification plans, limits on investments in each country, sector and market.

A 10% increase/decrease in the value of the Group’s equity portfolio would increase/decrease the Group’s
comprehensive income by $1,033 (2021: $1,256) and the Group’s other components of equity by $nil (2021:
$nil).  The  price  risk  sensitivity  impact was  calculated  by  using  the  ending  balances  in  equity  at  a  10%
increase/decrease.

The sensitivity analysis below  is based on a change  in one assumption while holding all other assumptions
constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, as changes in some of assumptions may be correlated.

Sensitivity factor  Description of sensitivity factor applied
Interest rate‐ cash & cash equivalents:  The impact of a change in market interest rates by 1% (2021: 1%)
Interest rate fixed income securities:  The impact of a change in market interest rates by 1% (2021: 1%)
Underwriting income:  The impact of a change in insurance rates by 5% (2021: 5%)
Underwriting expenses:  The impact of a change in acquisition costs by 5% (2021: 5%)
Loss ratios:  The impact of a change in accrued losses by 25% (2021: 25%)

December 31, 2022
Interest

rates
Underwriting

rates Loss ratios

  $  $  $

Impact on net profit from increase in sensitivity factor*  (838) 1,244 (2,085)
Impact on net profit from decrease in sensitivity factor*  839 (1,244) 2,085
The portion that is recognised directly in shareholder’s equity is Nil

* Net of reinsurance

ISLAND HERITAGE INSURANCE COMPANY, LTD.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2022
(in thousands of United States dollars except share and per share amounts)

- 29 -

4. MANAGEMENT OF FINANCIAL AND INSURANCE RISK (continued)

A. FINANCIAL RISK (continued)

iii) Market risk (continued)

Price risk (continued)

December 31, 2021
Interest

rates
Underwriting

rates Loss ratios